Subscription-based information
   techonlogy arrangements (6,418)   (89,117)   -   (95,535)

Total accumulated depreciation/amortization (83,314,007)   (5,115,010)   729,680   (87,699,337)

Total capital assets, being
  depreciated/amortized, net 55,242,421   6,826,116   (256,373)   61,812,164

Governmental activities capital
  assets, net 70,760,471$   13,164,164$   (11,735,963)$   72,188,672$

CITY OF WARREN, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

62

NOTE 9 - CAPITAL ASSETS - (Continued)

Business-type activities capital assets have been restated at the beginning of year to properly state construction in
progress.  Construction in progress was reduced from $58,787,168 as previously reported to $54,546,420 at December
31, 2023, restated.  Capital asset activity for the year ended December 31, 2024, was as follows:

(Resated)
Balance   Balance

Business-type activities:   12/31/23   Additions  Disposals   12/31/24

Capital assets, not being depreciated/amortized:
  Land 390,160$   390,160$
  Construction in progress 54,546,420   14,660,653   -   69,207,073

Total capital assets, not being
  depreciated/amortized 54,936,580   14,660,653   -   69,597,233

Capital assets, being depreciated/amortized:
  Buildings 54,966,546   -   -   54,966,546
  Building improvements 14,425,463   950,915   -   15,376,378
  Water and sewer lines 63,721,393   -   -   63,721,393
  Computer software 90,446   -   -   90,446
  Computer equipment 48,335   -   -   48,335
  Furniture and equipment 12,598,548   -   -   12,598,548
  Vehicles 6,053,346   297,730   (18,828)   6,332,248
  Intangible right to use:
   Leased vehicles 433,362   -   -   433,362

Total capital assets, being depreciated/amortized 152,337,439   1,248,645   (18,828)   153,567,256

Less: accumulated depreciation/amortization
  Buildings (53,198,525)   (141,279)   -   (53,339,804)
  Building improvements (13,006,093)   (184,921)   -   (13,191,014)
  Water and sewer lines (31,690,371)   (910,309)   -   (32,600,680)
  Computer software (64,629)   (14,145)   -   (78,774)
  Computer equipment (42,035)   (1,800)   -   (43,835)
  Furniture and equipment (10,853,081)   (542,296)   -   (11,395,377)
  Vehicles (4,771,663)   (564,793)   18,828   (5,317,628)
  Intangible right to use:
   Leased vehicles (86,672)   (43,336)   -   (130,008)

Total accumulated depreciation/amortization (113,713,069)   (2,402,879)   18,828   (116,097,120)

Total capital assets, being
  depreciated/amortized, net 38,624,370   (1,154,234)   -   37,470,136

Business-type activities capital
  assets, net 93,560,950$   13,506,419$   -$   107,067,369$

CITY OF WARREN, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

63

NOTE 9 - CAPITAL ASSETS - (Continued)

Depreciation/amortization expense was charged to functions/programs of the City as follows:

Governmental activities:

  General government 781,207$
  Security of persons and property 753,740
  Transportation 2,890,884
  Community environment 15,150
  Leisure time activity 655,447
  Capital assets held by the government's internal service funds are
   charged to the various functions based on their usage of the assets 18,582